FILE NO. 180933

[Accept and Expend Grant and Amend the Annual Salary Ordinance - Laura and John Arnold Foundation - Financial Justice Project - FY2018-2019 - \$415,597]

Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$415,597 from the Laura and John Arnold Foundation for the Financial Justice Project; and amending Ordinance No. 182-18 (Annual Salary Ordinance FY2018-2019) to provide for the creation of one grant funded position.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings

- (a) The City and County of San Francisco is the first in the nation to launch a Financial Justice Project to assess and reform how fines, fees and tickets disproportionately impact lowincome people;
- (b) Fines, fees and tickets that are beyond a person's ability to pay can push low-income people deeper into poverty, result in a cascade of unintended consequences for lowincome residents, and are counterproductive sources of revenue.
- (c) The Laura and John Arnold Foundation awarded the Financial Justice Project with \$415,597 in philanthropic funding to support its efforts to develop a replicable model of local government-driven fines and fees reform.
- (d) The grant period is from June 1, 2018-May 31, 2020.

Section 2. Authorization to accept and expend grant funds.

(a) The Board of Supervisors hereby retroactively authorizes the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector to accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, funds from the Laura and John Arnold Foundation in the amount of \$415,597 to support the

efforts of the Financial Justice Project to develop a replicable model of local governmentdriven fines and fees reform.

(b) The award does not require matching funds from the City.

(c) The grant does not include any provision for indirect costs.

Section 3. Grant funded positions; Amendment to Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Annual Salary Ordinance.

The hereinafter designated sections and items of Ordinance No. 180575 (Annual Salary Ordinance FY 2018-2019) are hereby amended to add one (1) position in the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector as follows:

Fund: 12250 Dept: 232344 Project: 10033733 Activity: 0001 Authority: 10001

warmshill average sub-the shotter	Amendment	No. of Positions	Class and Item	Compensation	Fiscal Year
			No	Schedule	
	Add	1 FTE	1823 Sr. Admin	\$3,627 - \$4,408	2018-2019
			Analyst	Biweekly	

Supervisor Brown BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES:
2		N. N. M. Alaska
3	By:	By: Under all 19418
4	Scott Reiber	Micki Callahan
5	Deputy City Attorney	Department of Human Resources
6 7	APPROVED: KIOMMI	
8	Mayor	Manager 1
9	(iviayoi	
10	APPROVED	
11	Controller, Grant Division	mensionen al la diama anna 11 differen 17 d'a 1920 anna anna anna anna anna anna anna an
12		
13	Recommended:	
14		
15	Charles	
16	Tajel Shah	
17	Chief Assistant Treasurer	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25	: هو :	
	Supervisor Brown BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	
		Page 3

27

Page 3



City and County of San Francisco Tails Ordinance

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 180933

Date Passed: October 23, 2018

Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$415,597 from the Laura and John Arnold Foundation for the Financial Justice Project; and amending Ordinance No. 182-18 (Annual Salary Ordinance FY2018-2019) to provide for the creation of one grant funded position.

October 04, 2018 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

October 16, 2018 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Tang and Yee

October 23, 2018 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 180933

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 10/23/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved